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In the Matter of the Application of Ohio 
Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric 
Illuminating Company and The Toledo 
Edison Company for Authority to 
Establish a Standard Service Offer 
Pursuant to R.C. 4928.143 in the Form of 
an Electric Security Plan. 

THE FIRSTENERGY COMPANIES' MEMORANDUM CONTRA 
THE JOINT INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL, REQUEST FOR CERTIFICATION TO 

FULL COMMISSION, AND APPLICATION FOR REVIEW 

INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to Rule 4901-1-15(D), Ohio Administrative Code ("O.A.C"), the FirstEnergy 

Companies file their Memorandimi Contra the Joint Interlocutory Appeal, Request for 

Certification to Full Commission, and Application for Review filed September 15, 2008, by the 

self-styled Joint Appellants. 

ARGUMENT 

A. The Joint Appellant's Have Not Articulated Grounds to Certify an AppeaL 

Rule 4901-1-15(3), O.A.C, sets forth the standards that must be met before an 

interlocutory appeal is certified: 

. . . . The legal director, deputy legal director, attorney examiner, 
or presiding hearing officer shall not certify such an appeal unless 
he or she finds that: the appeal presents a new or novel question of 
inteipretation, law, or policy, or is taken from a ruling which 
represents a departure from past precedent and an immediate 
determination by the commission is needed to prevent the 
likelihood of undue prejudice or expense to one or more of the 
parties, should the commission ultimately reverse the ruling in 
question. 
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Thus, in addition to "the likelihood of undue prejudice," the Joint Appellants must also show 

either (I) that "the appeal presents a new or novel question of interpretation, law, or policy" or 

(2) that the appeal "is taken from a ruling which represents a departure from past precedent." Id. 

Without this showing, the "attorney examiner . . . shall not certify [the] appeal." Id. 

This showing has not been made by the Joint Appellants. Indeed, the need for this 

showing has not even been acknowledged. They state, "The standard applicable to certifying 

this appeal is that *[a]n immediate determination by the commission is necessary to prevent the 

likelihood of undue prejudice.'" (Jt. Appellants' Memo., p. 2.) Thus, they disregard altogether 

the need to show either a departure from past precedent or a new or novel question of 

interpretation, law, or policy. Having failed to make any showing on these necessary points, the 

rules require that the appeal "shaU not [be] certif[ied]." Rule 4901-1-15(B). 

At all events, no new or novel question of law is presented here, nor has there been a 

departure from past precedent. The scheduling of public hearings is a matter for the discretion of 

the Commission—particularly where, as here, no statute provides for such hearings—and the 

Joint Appellants have not articulated any legal theory for why the schedule must be extended. 

Moreover, the Joint Appellants have not demonstrated undue prejudice. They have not shown, 

and it is not self-evident, why two weeks (or more in most cases) should not be enough time for 

customers "to learn of the hearings, prepare for testifying and adjust their schedules," especially, 

with respect to the last point, given that seven of the nine hearings occur in the evening. (Jt. 

Appellants' Memo., p. 2.) 

No public hearings are required in this case by statute; the Commission scheduled nine. 

The Joint Appellants have no cause for complaint. 
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B. However the Commission Responds to the Joint Appeal, It Should Not Delay 
the Hearing Scheduled in this Case. 

As discussed, the Joint Appeal articulates no legal ground for action. As set out, however, 

in their response to a recent, similar filing made by the Citizens' Coalition, the Companies will 

accept whatever the Commission determines, within its broad discretion, regarding the number 

and time of hearings and the content and manner of public notices with this caveat: However the 

Commission resolves this appeal, it should not do so in a manner that would delay the resolution 

of this case. The various requests made in the Joint Appeal show little regard for the statutory 

deadlines governing this case and the burdens imposed, in particular the burden on the 

Commission, in complying with them. Whatever the Commission does, it should not delay the 

schedule for evidentiary hearing currently set for October 16. 
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September 22, 2008 Respectfully submitted. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Memorandum Contra the Joint Interlocutory 

Appeal, Request for Certification to Full Commission, and Application for Review of the Joint 

Appellants was electronically delivered to the following persons, this 22nd day of September, 

2008: 

The Ohio Environmental Council 
Barth E. Royer 
Bell & Royer Co. LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3927 
barthroyer@aol.com 

Trent A. Dougherty 
Staff Attorney 
The Ohio Environmental Council 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 
trent@theOEC.org 

David I. Fein 
Vice President, Energy Policy - Midwest 
Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 
550 West Washington, Blvd., Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
david.fein@constellation.com 

Direct Energy Services, LLC; Constellation 
NewEnergy, et al.; Integrys Energy; 
National Energy Marketers Assoc; and the 
Ohio Association of School Business 
Officials, et al. 
M. Howard Petricoff 
Stephen M. Howard 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour And Pease LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
P. O. Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 
mhpetricoff@vorys.com 
smho war d@ vorys. com 

Gary A. Jeffries 
Senior Counsel 
Dominion Retail, Inc. 
501 Martindale Street, Suite 400 
Pittsburgh Pa 15212-5817 
Gary.A.Jeffries@dom.com 

Ohio Energy Group 
David F. Boehm, Esq. 
Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTZ 8c LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
mkurtz(®BKLlawfirm,com 
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David C RineboU 
Trial Attorney 
Colleen L. Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
P.O.Box 1793 
Findlay, Ohio 45839-1793 
drineboIt@aol.com 
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com 

Nucor Steel Marion, Inc. 
Garrett A. Stone (Counsel of Record) 
Michael K. Lavanga 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
8th Floor, West Tower 
Washington, D.C 20007 
gas@bbrslaw.com 
mkl@bbrslaw.com 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
Lance Keiffer (lead counsel) 
Assistant Prosecutor, Lucas County 
Lead Counsel for NO AC 
711 Adams Street, 2nd Floor 
Toledo, Ohio 43624-1680 
lkeiffer@co.lucas.oh.us 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
Sheila H. McAdams 
Law Director 
Marsh & McAdams 
204 West Wayne Street 
Maumee, Ohio 43537 
sheilahmca@aol.com 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
Paul S. Goldberg, Law Director 
Phillip D. Wurster, Asst. Law Dir. 
5330 Seaman Road 
Oregon, Ohio 43616 
pgoldberg@ci.oregon.oh.us 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
Paul Skaff, Assistant Village Solicitor 
Leatherman, Witzler 
353 Elm Street 
Perrysburg, Ohio 43551 
paulskaff@j ustice. com 

Richard L. Sites 
General Counsel and Senior Director of 
Health Policy 
Ohio Hospital Association 
155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3620 
ricks@ohanet.org 

Neighborhood Environmental Coalition, The 
Empowerment Center of Greater Cleveland, 
United Clevelanders Against Poverty, 
Cleveland Housing Network and The 
Consumers For Fair Utility Rates 
Joseph P. Meissner 
Cleveland Legal Aid Society 
1223 West Sixth Street 
Cleveland, OH 44113 
jpmeissn@lasclev.org 

Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council 
and Ohio Schools Council 

Glenn S. Krassen 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
1375 East Ninth Street 
Suite 1500 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1718 
gkrassen@bricker.com 

Larry Gearhardt 
Chief Legal Counsel 
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 
280 North High Street, P.O. Box 182383 
Columbus, OH 43218-2383 
LGearhardt@ofbf. org 
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Citizen Power, Inc., David Hughes, 
Kelli O'Neill and Ronald O'Coimeil 
Theodore S. Robinson 
Citizen Power 
2121 Murray Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15217 
robinson@citizenpower.com 

The Ohio Manufacturers' Association 
Langdon D. Bell 
Bell & Royer Co., LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus OH 43215-3927 
LBELL33@aol. com 

Omnisource Corporation 
Damon E. Xenopoulos, Esq. 
Shaun C Mohler, Esq. 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
8th Floor, West Tower 
Washington, D.C 20007 
dex@bbrslaw.com 
shaun.mohler@bbrslaw.com 

Steve Millard 
President and Executive Director 
The Council of Smaller Enterprises 
The Higbee Building 
100 Public Square, Suite 201 
Cleveland, OH 44113 
smillard@cose.org 

Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. 
Gregory K. Lawrence 
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
28 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109 
glavvrence@mwe.com 

The American Wind Energy 
Association, et al. 

Sally W. Bloomfield 
Terrence O'Donnell 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-4291 
sbloomfield@bricker.com 
todonnell@bricker.com 

Nolan Moser 
Air & Energy Program Manager 
The Ohio Environmental Council 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 
nmoser@theOECorg 

Jeffrey L. Small, Counsel of Record 
Jacqueline Lake Roberts 
Richard C Reese 
Gregory J. Poulos 
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 
small@occ.state.oh.us 
roberts@occ.state.oh.us 
reese@occ.state.oh.us 
poulos@occ.state.oh.us 

Cynthia A. Fonner 
Senior Counsel 
Constellation Energy Resources, LLC 
550 West Washington, Blvd., Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
cynthia.a.fonner@constellation.com 

Craig G. Goodman 
President 
National Energy Marketers Association 
3333 KStreetNW, Suite 110 
Washington, D.C 20007 
cgoodman@energymarketers. com 
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Dominion Retail 
Barth E. Royer 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3927 
barthroyer@aol. com 

The Kroger Company 
John W. Bentine, Esq. 
Mark S. Yurick, Esq. 
Matthew S. White, Esq. 
Chester, Willcox & Saxbe LLP 
65 East State Street, Suite 1000 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4213 
jbentine@cwslaw.com 
myurick@cwslaw. com 
mwhite@cwslaw.com 
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Samuel C Randazzo (Counsel of Record) 
Lisa G. McAlister 
Daniel J. Neilsen 
Joseph M. Clark 
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 
21 East State Street, 17th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
sam@mwncmh.com 
lmcalister@mwncmh.com 
dneilsen@mwncmh.com 
j clark@mwncmh .com 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
Leslie A. Kovacik (lead counsel) 
Senior Attorney, City of Toledo 
Lead Counsel for NOAC 
420 Madison Ave., Suite 100 
Toledo, Ohio 43604-1219 
leslie.kovacik@toledo.oh.gov 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
Brian J. Ballenger 
Law Director 
Ballenger & Moore 
3401 Woodville Rd., Suite C 
Toledo, Ohio 43619 
ballengerlawbjb@sbcglobal.net 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
James E. Moan, Law Director 
4930 Holland-Sylvania Road 
Sylvania, Ohio 43560 
jimmoan@hotmaiLcom 

Northwest Ohio Aggregation Coalition 
Thomas R. Hays, Solicitor 
3315 Centermial Road, Suite A-2 
Sylvania, Ohio 43560 
hayslaw@buckeye-express.com 

John Jones 
William Wright 
Office of the Ohio Attorney General 
Public Utilities Section 
180 East Broad Street, 9th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
john.jones@puc.state.oh.us 
william.wright@puc.state.oh.us 

The Natural Resources Defense Council 
and the Sierra Club 

Henry W. Eckhart 
50 West Broad Street #2117 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
henryeckhart@aol. com 

Sean W. Vollman 
David A. Muntean 
Assistant Directors of Law 
161 S. High Street, Suite 202 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
Vollmse@ci.akron.oh.us 
Mimteda@ci.akron.oh.us 

Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council 
and Ohio Schools Council 

E. Brett Breitschwerdt 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus OH 43215 
bbreitschwerdt@bricker.com 
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F. Mitchell Dutton 
Senior Attorney 
FPL Energy Power Marketing, Inc. 
700 Universe Boulevard 
CTR/JB 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 
Mitch.dutton@fpl.com 

Kevin Schmidt 
The Ohio Manufacturers' Association 
33 North High Street 
Columbus OH 43215-3005 
Kschmidt@ohiomfg.com 

Robert J. Triozzi 
Director of Law, City of Cleveland 
Steven Beeler 
Assistant Director of Law, City of Cleveland 
Gregory H. Dunn 
Christopher L. Miller 
Andre T. Porter 
Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA 
250 West Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
gdunn@szd.com 
cmiller@szd.com 
aporter@szd.com 

The Council of Smaller Enterprises 
Nicholas C York 
Eric D. Weldele 
Tucker Ellis & West LLP 
1225 Huntington Center 
41 South High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-6197 
nicholas.york@tuckerellis.com 
eric.weldele@tuckerellis.com 

Material Sciences Corporation 
Craig I. Smith 
Attorney at Law 
2824 Coventry Road 
Cleveland, Ohio 44120 
wis29@yahoo.com 

Steven Huhman 
Vice President 
Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. 
2000 Westchester Avenue 
Purchase, NY 10577 
Steven.Huhman@morganstanleyxom 

The Commercial Group 
Douglas Mancino 
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3800 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3218 
dmancino@mwexom 

The Commercial Group 
Grace Wung 
McDermott Will & Emery, LLP 
600 Thirteenth Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20005 
gvmng@mwe. com 

FPL Energy Marketing, Inc. and Gexa 
Energy Holdings, LLC 
Dane Stinson 
BAILEY CAVALIERI LLC 
One Columbus 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2100 
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